Legistar: 160280
DISTRICT 6

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees {(Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: June 29,2016 (COW)(BofT)  Date: July 21,2016
TITLE: Transmission Main

Change Order No. 1
SUBMITTED BY: David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works ?’
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Change Order No. 1 is a net increase of $63,774.05. The change order represents additional horizontal
directional drill, extra work for 16 water main, and extra work for 12” water main.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
Project #: WA 16 02

Budget Amount: $3,323,000

Current Contract Amount: $2.915.870.01
Change Order #1: $63.774.05

Total Revised Contract Amount: $2.979.644.06
PO #: 2016-00001621

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the {fillage

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar: 160280

Interoffice Memo

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of PW W
Date: June 24, 2016

Subject: Transmission Main Project - Change Order No, |

Attached is proposed Change Order No. | for Water Transmission Main project. The change order for a
net increase of $63,774.05 includes a field mbdification on the installation for the transmission main
along west side of School Street (Wilson to Morris) from open cut (per plan) to horizontal directional drill
(HDD). The increased cost for this change would be $25,974.05. This change order also includes extra
work for 16” water main for $6,300.00, and potential extra work for a 12” water main for $31,500.00.

Directional Drilling

The current design to open cut the parkway to install the water main along west side of S. School Street
(E. Wilson to E. Morris) would require the removal and restoration of]15 trees, 12 driveways, and the
parkway. Dhring the design phase, Staff had opted for an open-cut design in order to reduce costs. As
such, the awarded bid for the project does not include the cost of tree removal nor tree replacement, and a
new pay item needs to be created by this change order. T

The estimated value of the 15 trees to be removed is $24,409.32. This does not include the additional
value that these trees provide to the property values of the adjacent homes. The estimated cost of removal
and stump grinding is $4,521.61, and estimated cost for replacement is $6,300. The total estimated value
of the trees plus the cost (attached) of the removal and the replacing the trees by the Village is then
$35,230.93. The proposed cost of the HDD is $25,974.05. Thus, the cost saving of the HDD over the
open cut is $9,256.88.

Based on evaluation of the HDD vs the open cut for installation of the transmission main on S. School
Street, Staff recommends to approve the change order to install the main using HDD.

Extra Work for 16” Water Main:

It was found that there is no existing valve on the existing 16” water main along E. Wilson at S. Stewart.
Such a valve is necessary to shut off the water prior to connecting the new main. This work includes a 16
line stop, a 16” butterfly valve, a 5’-diameter valve vault, and a non-pressure connection. The cost for this
work is $6,300, which includes a credit for a tapping sleeve that will not be required.

Extra Work for 12” Water Main:

There is a potential problem if the existing valve on the 12" water main west of Stewart would not
completely close and shut water off as required to connect the new main. Even with audio technology, it
is not possible to determine for sure whether the valve is closing completely prior to cutting the main.
Therefore, a contingency line item for $31,500 is proposed to install a new valve on the 12” main. The
installation would include a 12" line stop, a 12" gate valve, a 5°-diameter valve vault, and a non-pressure
connection. This extra work would not be installed if the existing valve for the 12" water main works.

The contractor anticipates initiating the work on the 16” and 12 water main on June 29, and the HDD
work on July 5. Therefore, this request is being sent to the Public Works and Environmental Concerns
Committee for a phone poll. The formal request for an approval by the Board of Trustees will be
presented to the Board on July 21, 2016. If approved, please have one signed original document sent to
records and the other signed original document returned to Engineering for further processing.



Legistar: 160280

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE
TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to [llinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.1 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and the Swallow Construction Corp regarding the
Transmission Main, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the “Change
Order™) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $63,774.05.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and

direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Page 1 of 2



Resolution Legistar: 160280

Adopted this 21% day of July, 2016, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 21* day of July, 2016.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Page 2 of 2



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Transmission Main Projact PROJECT NO.; WA-16-02
LOCATION: Wilson Avenue & School Strest CHANGE ORDER: 1
CONTRACTOR: Swallow Construction DATE: 6/24/2016

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Approved extra work and contract items added
—— e e

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: (]  2,915,870.01
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ((1]+2]) [3] $2.816,870.01
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4]  $63,774.05
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+{4]) [5]_$2,979,644.06
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $63,774.05

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 210 Cal Days

BUDGET ESTIMATE:

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $3,325,119.00

éé?éb
7

Director of Finance Date

Approved By:
(<SwKor2f%)  Village Manager Date

77/5 // & Approved By:

_\%ﬁimef Date  *51Kor2%)  “Acting Village President Date

o gl Attest:
Directcr, of Public Works Date Village Clerk Date
Ass|stant Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agreas that al] bonds, parmits, Insurance and
guarantaes are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




Zi0 | obed
‘Buyup
[BUORDAHP 0} Uofe|e)su| IND uedo way
8Bueyo o0} enp pasn Jou (ADessL) 48100021 '208) |oess'y)  |evey 00°0$ AD |ezov'e IVIDIAS "TUIMOVE HONTHL 4]
“UJBW UoU) | BUiSTxe ey umopinys ar a3son ‘INVHL L
0] &jqe eq o} JemelS Jo |See pappy| 00°000°LS 0Z 4} 00°005S va |oL IdAL "MILINVIAS 'V TdAL "'SLINYA SATVA 8c
SUOKIPUOD PiB| o) anp pesn JONI(00'00Z BLS) |(01) 0 joo'coz8iS | va |t «81 SIAITNS NV SIATVA ONIdIVL 3
"ujewW you| 91 Bupse ew) Umomnys
0} Siqe 8q 0} Uemsis 0 1sea peppy| 00°000°L$ 0L Lb loorooo'zs | va |o 91 SIATVA ATdNALING 62
18e4s
[ooyas uo | dny o} peBueys pue
paaowe) siom InD uadg jo Emcomu_‘_ao.oom.:é [loosz't) |sovs jo00LLS 14 |s69'0 «81 NIVIN H31VM NOHI T1LLONGa 8z
‘Bujup
leuogoayp 0} 8Bueyd o} enp pasn
JoU 188415 [00L0g UO jeAowWwas yiemepiS|(00'000'vS)  [(0'000'%) |bib oo’ $ ds _|riv'y IYAONTY MIYMIAIS (44
“Buyp [euonoel|p|
o} eBueyd o} enp pasn jou j9egg
[00yog uo eacwas uaxde Aemaapai(00'z.0'Le)  lo'zse) 881 gi'v$ AS |o¥S TYAQWIY INIWIAVD AYMIAINAL 02
"BUijup
[euonoasp o) aBueys o} enp pasn jou HONI 0 'INIW3IAY
JBang 10oyog uo Juswsoridal yiemapis|(00'090'aLs)  |(0'z62) ag 00'55$ AS Joge AVMIAIRA F1FHONOD LINTFWNID ONY1LNOd gl
“Buyup [BuoRdallp
o} ebueys o) enp pasn Jou 19a4g
l0oyos uo eseq ejeaubibe v__w%mﬁmkao.%m.&v (0'121) JAY:] 00'9¢3 NL [8€0'L 8 3dAL ‘ISHNOD ISV J1VOIUOOV 8
“Buj|up
[suogoanp 0} sBueys o) enp pasn jou
19ang [ooyag uo uoeiolsey Aemyied|isze/a'zs)  |(osze'z) o SL'L$ AS lsee'e 1IMNVIE TOMINOD NOISONI 1
"Buyiiup
[euofoaup 0} sBueyo o} anp pesn jou
1834 (00yas uo uogeloisay Aemyed|(s, 6zzs) . [(0'Ed) 1z LT a | NN L4434 WNISSYLI0d ]
"Buyjjup
levuosal|p o) sBueyd o) enp pesn Jou
leals |coyog Uo uogeloisay Aemped|(S. 5zes) (o'ep) ¥4 52'S% a1 |vo HINN 1834 NIOOMLIN g
‘Buppp
|eucpoap o) abueyd o) enp pasn Jou
18811§ |00YDS U0 UoReIOjSaY Aemped|(00'050'LS)  HS0) S2'0 00'00L'28 | 34OV |SL°0 VI SSV1D 'ONIG33S 4
‘Buypp
leucpaasp 0) eBusyo ©) snp pasn jou
19848 |00ydg uc uopeiO)SeY ABmed|(02 296'ZL8) [(ogLs'z)  |oes Gl'c$ AS {ebb'e JF '3DOV1d ANV HSINHNS 1NOSH0L e
Ajuenp LT Aguenp
uopdusseq unowy | ecusseyiqg | pesmey nun yun | weuny weyy ‘ON
I % 18piQ oBuey)
9L0ZvZIo j08{0.4 Uy UoisSHUSUR]




Zjogobed

SO'yLI'e9$ =LNNOWV TViOL
sjuswesnbay 1saw o) adid Ajjenb ulew
Jgjem aq 0} pepasu jey) UCBYEISUY you| g -adid Ajlenpd uBLLISIEA
uiew Jejem ay) Bupnp puno) Jemes| 00°000'2S 062 G2 00°08% 41 |o WM Juawaoeidoy pue [EAOLIBY JBMBS ULDIS| € dNV
"UOSHM UO SJUSPISa) B} Sa0lURS
18y} uRwW Jajem you) Z) Bugsixe
8l umopinys 03 sjqe eq o} pappy| 00°000'FLS | 0L L oo-000'r$ | va |o BMEA BJED) You| Z|. pue dojg aur youigl|  2dnv
.SE
Jjun mauje 14 1L08'Z =14 0BZ'L JeeNS A1 NIVIN Y31V NOXI
looyos eaxe smd 14 119'L Ab ueidt 00°1L51L'8248 | 0106’2 |L06Z 00°L5ZS 14 Jo JULONG THHA TYNOLLOIYIA TVLNOZINOM|  LdnV
“BujjiHp [euopda.p
o) eueyd o} enp pasnbal jou
J9BUS [00LDS UO JBAOLIS) dWS 8841 H00'052$) (0'G) 0 00'0SLS v3 |s HEA .S L MIAO TVAONIY dNNLS ¥8
"BUliILp feUoROalIp
o} eBueyo o) enp pannbas jou
19948 100Yog Uo [eAowes duimg aauy [(00'0s2'Ls)  {{00YL) ] jo0'szLS v3 {0l HEQ .S1-.9 TYAOW3H dANLS €8
jeang (00LdS UD HIOM alow _ 91 NIVIN Y¥3LYM NOUI
Buippe Aq paaufie se pasomoy soud nun oo ozs‘gzys) [(0L1o'L)  |o 00'992% 14 {119 FULONA TIHA TYNOILLDIHIQ TVLNOZINOH L6
"Bulfjup TeUCRDRIIP
0} ebueyo o} enp pasnbal jou
19845 [00yas uo yusweoeides Aemeand|(00°00r'2s)  [(0'09) 00l 00°0v$ AS jool £ ‘INSW3AVd AVMIAING SNONIWNLIE 89
‘sujBW
(uNSS3IH NON)
Jarem yoy| Z| pue you| 91 Bugs|xa
8U) 800 0} 9IGE 6 0} PeppY| 00000'FES | 0 £ oooo0'zus | wva |b ks b e EN e i T
“Bup [eUOnSaIp
0} aBueyo o} anp peusnbed jou VO3S
1884g |ooyas uo Juswededal yemepisl(00°000'ves) . |(0000'y)  |viv 00'9% 48 {viv'y 'MIYM3AIS 1IHONOD INSWNIO ANVLLMNOd] €6




A\ A ONN

CONSTRUCTION CORP\ _
SEWER & WATER CONTRACTORS N/

4250 Lacey Road Phone (630) 81900
Downers Grove, IL 60515 Fax (830) 512.8002
June 21, 2016

Village of Lombard

255 E. Wilson Ave
Lombard, IL 60148
Attn: Ying Miao

Re: Village of Lombard Transmission Main — Directional Bore Alternate — School Street

Mrs. Miao,

Swallow Construction would like to propose an alternate to directional bore an additional section of School
Street from Station; 200470 to 209+00, 209+50 to 212+50, and 215+90 to 217+50. This would be in addition
to the area that was already designed as directional bore. I have attached a breakdown of the additional cost for
your review. The only additional cost that is not shown on the attachment would be in grass areas where we
would need to pothole utilities. These areas would be minimal as all bore pits would be at the located at the
beginning and end of open cut sections.

Bob

- ct Manager
Swallow Construction



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

Project Number WA16-02
Cost for Additional HDD vs Open Cut (Sta.209+00-200+70, 212+50-209+50,
23o Bow’
217-!-50—215;[-90)
/S
NO. ITEM QUAN. UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE
3 Topsol Furnish and Place, 4" <258 f' [ s [ ~sas| |s 12967.70}
4 Seading, Class 1A 050 7| | acae $ _.2,0000| (% 105000 |
5 Nitrogan Fert Nutr 43 - LB s  —52( ($ C 2365
6 Potassium Fert Nutr 43 - 7 $ —s35| [$ 2878 [
7 Erosion Contral Blanket 518 sy $ ~115| |$ 289570 | —
9 Agg Base Course, Type B 1 .~ | ToN $ —360q| |8 4,347.00
[—
16 | |portiand Cement Concrete Driveway Pavement, & Inch 292 v | s s __sson| |s 16,043.50 .
20 Driveway Pavement Remaval 32~ | s $ 4] s 1,672.48] —
i Sidewalk Removal 4000 5 $ __100] |s 4,000.00 <
] 28 Ductile Iron Water Main 16* | CRwY| |ror| s —uooo| [s  1a10000] —
52 Tranch Backfill, Special 1553 7 | of 5 — 4000] {$ 62,2000 ~—
53 Portiand Cement Concrete Skiewalk, Special 4000 ~1 | s $ . 600| [$ 24,000.00 | —
) Bituminus Driveway Pavement, 3" 5 o~ | s $ — 4000f |$ 241600 —
93 | [stump Removal 6*15* DBH 14 T [ EAcH | |$ —12500] |$ 1,750.00 | ~—
$ CaBSUT_D e
91 Horizantal Directional Drill Ductile Iron Water Maln, 16" 250" | | roor | |8 26600] |§ 34310000
$ 343,140.00 ——
Hartzontal Divectional Dell Totsl ~~ § ML000
OpenCutTotsl  § w6
_ Total sdeifonal Cost tzdrlll~ § 625023
Cradit For Additions! Drilling 290100 IF 1500 $ 4351500 —
Total Additional - Credit  [€ 24,0323

&
Aoe #) — 2(“"""//:7‘—-‘/5'--‘/;;' =25/ e OOéz—

A 7 .-pgww LA 5 ’oﬂcu For #QI "‘"EMTAI.- Dlmnaw
Dﬁ-u.-c..-cny /6"

Revisad 6/16/16



SWALILOW

CONSTRUCTION CORP\
SEWER & WATER CONTRACTORS

4250 Lacey Road Phone () $12-9900
Downers Grove, IL 60515 Fax (630) 512-8902

Aor #z_

June 23, 2016

Village of Lombard
Atin: Ying Miao
255 E Wilson Ave
Lombard, IL 60148

Re: Village of Lombard
Transmission Main Project
Dear Ying,

Swallow Construction Corporation submits the following proposed agreed unil price far the above
referenced project:

Description Unit of Measure Unit Price
12" Line Stop and 12" Gale Vaive EA $14,000.00

Trench backfill is excluded

We trust this price meets with your approval. If you have any questions or require additional information,
please contact me at our offica.

Sincerely,

Bob Gatto
Swallow Construction Corporation




SEWER & WATER CONTRACTORS®

4230 Lacey Road
Downers Grove, IL 60515

June 23, 2016

Village of Lombard
Attn: Ying Mizo
255 E Wilson Ave
Lombard, IL 60148

Re: Village of Lombard
Transmission Main Projact
Dear Ying,

Phone (0} 812-9800
Fax {630) 512-9902

Swallow Construction Corporation submits the following proposed agreed unit price for the above

referenced project:

Description Unit of Measure UnitPrice |
8" Storm Sewer Removal LF $5.00 |
8" Watermain Quality Storm LF $ 75.00 i

Wae trust this price meets with your approval, If you have any questions or require additional Information,

please contact me at our cffice.

Sincerely,

Bob Gatto
Swallow Construction Corporation



COUNTY:
SECTION;
ROUTE:

SHEET NO.:

1
I
.
]
“
_
A
_MH.HN
: Um
- °23
] >
| <
HEE

DIST.:

CONTRACT NO.:

JOB NO.:
PROJECT:

DATE:

CHECKED BY:

-

MEAS. BY:
DATE

CALC BY:
DATE

1
H [ i
Bmr—
¥

- '_"?'_i i

N

Al pdd Pressote (on

o

boshmeabizing sl

;..‘.. :ISIJI_};I- JV!!,._...‘?..._.

et s e __:__
' 4
i i :

s

P

|
..!_.

3 W -

n.r_—-! .- |_-—-=

4

I
B ]

Gt Ry, )

i
—ea

www.baxterwoodman.com




