Legistar: 160405
DISTRICT 6

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: October 5,2016 (COW) (BofT) Date: October 20, 2016

TITLE: Transmission Main
Change Order No. 2

SUBMITTED BY: David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works [QQ¢

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Change Order No. 2 is a net increase of $27,244.77.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
Project #: WA 16 02

Budget Amount: $3,323,000

Current Contract Amount: $2.979.644.06
Change Order #2: $27.244.77

Total Revised Contract Amount: $3,006.888.83
PO #: 2016-00001621

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon. Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar: 160405

Interoffice Memo

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of PW /(W
Date: October 5, 2016
Subject: Transmission Main Project - Change Order No. 2

Attached is proposed Change Order No. 2 for the Water Transmission Main project. The change
order is a net increase for $27,244.77. Please present this to the Board of Trustees on October
20, 2016. If approved, please have one signed original document sent to records and the other
signed original document returned to Engineering for further processing. Below are the details
for this change order.

Quantity Reductions from 30 Line Pay Items ($83,884.41)
The quantities of 30 line pay items are either been reduced or not used (see attachment for
description of the line items). The total credit is $83.884.41.

Tree Root Pruning ($3,080.00)
40 units of additional tree root pruning due to the field conditions required increased quantities.

Removal & Disposal of Unsuitable Material ($12,624.00)
526 CY of additional unsuitable material at Wilson from Stewart to Edgewood was removed and
disposed.

Porous Granular Embankment Subgrade ($15,254.00)
526 CY of additional porous granular embankment subgrade was needed due to the removal and
disposal of the unsuitable material on Wilson.

Connection to Existing Water Main (Non Pressure) ($17,000.00)

The new 16” main is connected to the existing water main (non pressure) at the intersection of
Wilson and Stewart because the planned tapping sleeve was not able to be used due to issues
related to the shutdown of the existing water main at Wilson and Stewart.

Fluorocarbon Rubber (Viton) Gasket ($2,640.00)
4 additional fluorocarbon rubber (Viton) gaskets were needed for the main connection at School.

Dust Control Watering ($41,000.00)
16.4 units of additional watering were needed for dust control on Wilson Street.

Time and Material #1 (T &M) for Down Time on June 14,2016 ($8.919.76)

On June 14, 2016, a 12” and a 16> main at Wilson and Stewart could not be shut down to allow
the new 16” main to be tapped to the existing main as planned. The Village has to pay the
contractor’s down time and the cost of the installation of the 12 and 16” repair sleeves.

T&M #2 for Remove the Repair Sleeves on June 15,2016 ($771.87)
On June 15, 2016, the repair sleeves from T&M #1 were removed to verify the water shut down.



10/10/2016 Page 2 of 2

T&M #3 for Repair Unmarked Water Service at 946 Lombard on June 15, 2016

($5,565.43)
On June 15, 2016, an unmarked water service at 946 Lombard was hit and need to be fixed.

T&M #4 for Repair Unmarked Underdrains on June 17, 2016 ($886.30)
On June 17, 2016, an unmarked underdrain on Wilson was hit and need to be repaired.

T&M #5 for Setup New Detour on July 7, 2016 ($243.27)
On July 7, 2016, a new detour in Stage I was set up to allow the Stewart and Wilson intersection
to be closed for work on the corner of Stewart and Wilson.

T&M #6 for Remove the New Detour on July 8, 2016 ($244.55)
On July 8, 2016, the contractor removed the new detour from T&M #5 in Stage I to allow the
Stewart and Wilson intersection to be reopened.

Agreed Unit Price (AUP) #4 for Manhole Removal ($500.00)
The item is not included in the contract and was needed. One manhole was removed.

AUP #S5 for Fire Hydrant Extension, 18”(50.00)
The item was not included in the contract and was needed.

AUP #6 for Dust Control Watering ($2,400.00)

The contracted unit price for the Dust Control Watering is $2,500/1000 gallon. The engineering
staff believes the price is too high. Through a negotiation between the Village and the contractor,
the price has been lowered to $1,000/1000 gallon. The new price took effect on July 1, 2016 and
is extended through the end of the project. 2.4 units of watering were applied since July 1, 2016.



Legistar: 160405

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE

TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.2 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and the Swallow Construction Corp regarding the
Transmission Main, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the “Change
Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $27,244.77.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and
direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Page 1 of 2



Resolution Legistar: 160280

Adopted this 6™ day of October, 2016, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 6™ day of October, 2016.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Page 2 of 2



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Transmission Main Project PROJECT NO.: WA-16-02
LOCATION: Wilson Avenue & School Street CHANGE ORDER: 2
CONTRACTOR: Swallow Construction DATE: 7/29/2016
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER:  Approved exira work and contract items added
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1]  2,915,870.01
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $63,774.05
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([11+2]) [3] $2,979,644.06

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL)

PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4])

[4] _ $27,244.77
[6] $3,006,888.83

NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $91,018.82
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 210 Cal Days
BUDGET ESTIMATE:

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $3,325,119.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

ResidentEnginéér Date

Adjw\@uvguﬁk [6-5-1(. ppproved By:

Contractor Date  (<S10Kor2s%)

g‘# &\—' / O/‘W//( Approved By:

Village Engineer Date ~ s10Ker25%)
Director of Public Works ate
Assistant Director of Finance Date

7 ?-7-- 2/ Approved By:

Director of Finance Date
Village Manager Date
Acting Village President Date
Village Clerk Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and

guarantees are hereby extended to Incorporate this Change Order.




(90/9)

g 1o | ebed

S1S9) Pl SJUBYNSUOD Y3099 3AvHE949NsS
ybnoliy} palinbal yiom enjxa payuap| 00¥52'GLS 0'9¢s 9¢L 0062$ AD 00002 - INGWINVENT Y TNNYEO SNOYO0d 89
Kb paonpai suonipuod piai4{(00°0.t$) (02 ] 00°6€2$ AD 0001 IVI03dS 'HONIHL NOILYHO1dX3 99
Ab paonpai suonipuod piei4[(00°00Z'L$) (0zL) I 00°009% v3 00°€l 190ddNS 31aavs 3134ON0D G9
pasn jou wa}| Aed|(00°0£0°'L$) (02 0 00'G15$ v3 00Z | AVM3AINA NI LNO NYI10 ¥3IMIS AHVLINVS 9
Kb paonpaJ suonipuod pRI4[(00°00¥$) (GHD) I 00°00%% v3 002 1N0O NV3 1D ¥3IM3IS AYVLINYS €9
.91 'ONISYD
Buoueleg eui4|(00'6zL$) (1) 60L |00°GZLS 14 00°0LL 7331S NI d3TIVLSNI 3did NOdI 3111.0Nna 29
INENERYALER]
Kb paonpau suonipuod pieI4}(00°95¥'8$) (0'20€) 6¢ 00'82$ 14 00°LPE ANV TYAOWIY JDIAYTS YIMIS AHVLINYS 19
Buioueleg jeuid| 00°0¥9'Z$ 0¥y Ll 00°099% v3 00°€L 1IMSVYO (NOLIA) ¥3gany Nogdvo0odoN1d 09
Uyoul 9] 3y} U0 JemMsS)S pue UOS|IN\ (39NSS3Yd NON)
JO UoNoesIaluUI 8y} Je pappe YJOM| 00°000°21$ 0l 14 00°000'21$ | V3 00'¢ NIVIN ¥31VM ONILSIX3 OL NOILOINNOD 65
VIO3dS F1VHD
pasn jou wa}| Aed|(00°005'c$) (0'9) 0 00'00.$ v3a 00'S 8 IdAL “YILINVIA .2 'V IdAL 'SITINI 95
.0€
Buiouejeg [eul4|(00°005$) (01) 601 00'005$ 14 | 000LL | @3IMOVF ANV A3HIONY IAdid ONISYD 133LS LS
pasn jou way Aed[(00°0¥1L$) (02 0 00°0.$ v3 4 S131INI ONIAOWIY L
pasn jou wa}j Aed|(00°Z¥9%) (0'9) 0 00°201$ v3 9 SNISYE HO1VD ONIAOWIY (1]%
a1 a3aso1d ‘FNVEL L
pasn jou wa}| Aed|(00°009%) (0'1) 0 00°009% v3 l IdAL ‘HILIANVIA-9 'V IdAL ‘'SLINVA IATVA 6¢
ain a3sono INvAA
Ab paonpai suoiipuod pfeI4{(00°005'2$) (0'1) L 00005'2$ | w3 Z }l AdAL ‘¥ILINVIA-F 'V IdAL ‘STTOHNYIN o¢
pasn jou way Aed[(00°000'9%) (0¢€) 0 000002 | v3 € 31vdO 8 AdAL 'V 3dAL 'SNISVYE HOLVO Ge
pasn jou wa)j Aeq{(00°005%) (0°9) 0 00°001$ v3 g S3X09 IDIAYIS YILYM DILSINOA [
a3alsnravy
pasn jou way| Aed|(00°00€$) (X)) 0 00'09$ v3 ] 39 0L SIX09 IDIAYIS HILVYM D1LSIN0A €¢
pasn jou way| Aed|(00°000°L$) (0'001) 0 000L$ 14 001 S3NIT IDIAYIS HILYM ONILSNray X3
pasn jou way Aed|(00°00Z$) (00°0%) 0 00'6$ 14 o¥ W52 IVAON3Y YaIM3S WHOLS oz
Kb paonpai suonipuod plel4[(00°5e$) (00°2) 6l 00'6$ 14 T4 .21 IYAOWIY ¥3M3S WHOLS G2
pasn jou way}| Aed|(00°582%) (00°56) 0 00'¢$ 14 G6 IVAOWIY LY3IATND 3dId ¥e
pasn jou way| Aed|(16°2/$) (oo'L62'2) 000 10°0% AS 162'.L 1v09 JAILDTLONHd Gl
pasn jou way Aed|(00°089%) (00'89) 000 {000L$ 14 89 H3I19YvYa NOISOY3 Y3 1INIY3d ]
S1$9) pial SJUB)NSUOD |28}089) IVIMILYIN
ybnouyy pasinbau yiom enxe payusA| 00'¥29'zL$ 00'92S 0092, |o00vz$ AD | 00002 319VLINSNN 40 1¥S0dSIa ANy TYAOW3YH 4
Ab pasealoul suo .
10 PSESIOUL SUORIPUGI PIBH| 55901 ¢ g 00°0¥ 0009 | 0028 va | oooz ONINNYd 100 I3ML !
Ayuenp ERITE Anuenp
uondiasag junowy aosualayig | poasiney nun nun | uauny way "ON
Z :# JoplQ obuey)

9102/1/6

193(04d uIepy uoissjiwisuel |




(90/9)

Z 10 Z abedq

LLvv2'lZ$ =INNOWV TV.LOL
'91/0€/9 Jaye nun/0001$
0} 8oud Jun 8y} Jamoj 0} paaiby| 00°00%'2$ ¥'C x4 00°000°'L$ | ¥un 9L/L// Joye Jun/ebopo’ L Buusiepn jojuod isndl 9 ANV
JOBJJUOD Ul papn|oul Jou 3iom| 00°0$ 00 0 00°000°L$ v3 you|g-uoisuaix3 juelpAH alld| G ANV
JOBJJUOD Ul PapN|oUl Jou %10M| 00'005$ 0l I 00°005$ v3 leroway sjoyuepy| ¥ ANV
‘pauadoal aq 0} Uo}oasIajul UOS|IAA
pue Lema}s ay} moje o} | abelg
Ul JNOJop Mau 8y} sAowdy 91-80-20| SS'vres 0l ! GG ¥¥2$ S | obejs ul Inojep mau sAoway -91-80-20]  SWL
‘Paso|2 aq 0} uoljoasIajul
UOS|IV\ PUB LBMB]S 83} MOJje O} |
abejs ul Inojep mau e dn 388 91-L0-L0| LT E€VCS 0l ! LTEYTs ST | @bejs ul Jnojep mau dn 1S -91-20-20]  SINL
"uolje|[ejsul
ulew Jayem ayy buunp pabewep any
sulesapun paysewun Jieday 91-/1-90| 0£'988$ 0l ! 0£'988% S1 UOS|IAA Ul SUlBJpIapun paxylewun Jieday 91-21-90]  pINL
UoNONIISUOD BULINP JIY 90IAI8S plequoT
Jajem paxiewun Jieday 91-G1-90| £#'G95'G$ 0l L £¥°G9G6'G$ S1 9p6 991M8S Jajem paysewun Jieday 91-G1-90|  EINL
‘UMOP JNYS JoU SEM ISJeAA
‘UMOP INYS 8q UBD Jajem ay) AjiaA 'UMOD JNUS SEM J9)em
0} 8A89js Jledal anoway -91L-G1-90| 28'LLL$ 0l 001 |/8'12/8 S1 8y} AjlIaA 0} 9AS3|S Jledal snowsy -91-GL-90]  ZNL
‘pauued se pasn
aq 0} anas|s Buidde} youl 9| mojje jou
PINOM PUNOJ UONIPUOD pPIal4 "UMOpPINYS
aq 0} ajqe Buieq jou ulew youizi pue suonipuod pabueys pue (umopinys
youig| ay} o} pajejas swil -91-¥1-90| 92°616'8$ 0l L 9/'6.6'8$ S1 Jajem ou 0} pajejal) swnumod -9L-1-90 LNL
SNOILO3S aN3
pasn jou way Aed|(00°002Z'L$) (0'¥%) 0 00°00€$ v3 4 a3dv14 313YONOD TTV.LSNI-TH ANV W3 86
Ajb paonpal suoiipuod piaId4[{(00 00¥$) (0'v) 9 00°00L$ v3 000l ONIONI S - NOILOILOdd 3341 z6
pasn jou way Aed|(00°051°Z$) (0'eh) 0 00'05$ 14 54 «S1‘SLYIATIND AVMIAIYA HO4 3did 3daH ¥8
pasn jou wa)| Aed|(00'882'z$) (0°29) 0 00'¥¥$ 14 [4°] .21 'SLYIATIND AVMIAINA ¥O04 3did 3daH €8
Ayb paonpai suonipuod piai4{(00°'52.'€L$) (0'19) ¥l 00'622$ 14 S/ AVIO3dS "HIMIS AHVLINYS Ll
HONI ¥2Z (SLNINIHINOIY
pasn jou wa}f Aed|(00°00€'6$) (0'29) 0 00°051$ 14 0029 NIVIN ¥31VM) H3M3S NHO1S 9/
HONI 61 (SINIWIHIND3IY
pasn jou wa)| Aed|(05'610'c$) (022 0 GT'/lELS 14 0022 NIVIN Y43 LVM) ¥3M3S NHOLS Gl
HONI 21 (SLNIWIHIND3Y
Ab paonpal suonipuod pial4|(00°00¢'6$) (0'ce) 43 00°001$ 14 | 00szl NIVIN ¥31VM) 43IM3S WHOLS v/
HONI 9 (SINIWIHIND3IY
Kb psonpai suonipuoo piaid{(00°998°2$) (01L21) 0l 00'9t$ 14 | 00181 NIVIN ¥3LVMW) 43M3S WHOLS €l
‘pajelausb
SaNss| Jsnp 0} anp uoljonJ}suod
Buunp Ab paseaiour suonipuod pial4| 00°000°L¥$ ¥'9l ¥'8lL [00005'28 | LINN| o002 ONIY3LYM TOHLINOD 1SNa L.




