RESOLUTION
R 50-16

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE
TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.1 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and the Swallow Construction Corp regarding the
Transmission Main, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the “Change
Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $63,774.05.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and
direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.






Resolution No. 50-16

Transmission Main Change Order #1

Page 2

Adopted this 21* day of July, 2016.

Ayes: Trustee Whittington, Fugiel, Foltyniewicz, Johnston, and Ware
Nays: None

Absent: Trustee Pike

Approved this 21* day of July, 2016.

| o
’ { ’ //,""J
Keith T. Giagnorio

Village President
ATTEST:

— AN Al
Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Page 2 of 2






VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Transmission Main Project PROJECT NO.: WA-16-02
LOCATION: Wilson Avenue & School Street CHANGE ORDER: 1
CONTRACTOR: Swallow Construction DATE: 6/24/2016

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Approved extra work and contract items added

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 1]  2,915,870.01
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $2,915,870.01

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4]  $63,774.05
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+{4]) [5] _$2,979,644.06
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+4]) $63,774.05

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 210 Cal Days

BUDGET ESTIMATE:

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $3,325,119.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

. "7%\ e 7/ “7/ / & Approved BM é/%?/b
Resident Enginee Date Director of Finance [ Date

-7/ 7// (v Approved B

4 Co tractor Date = (<810Kor25%) ilage Mana

7/9 // © _ Approved By: —M 7/ % /¢

VmageUE ineer Date = (>$10Kor25%) / Village Presudent Date

y Ve

% 2/2)1v Attesty ~ 7 W lety /L

i Date illage Clerk ' Date

Warup,
Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
_guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.







(90/0)

2o | ebey

Bujup
JeuoRoaMp 0} Uohe|[eIsu| IO uedo wo)
abueyd o} anp pasn Jou (ADESSL) 461

(000Z1'29%)

(0'e55°}L)

6v8y

00°0t$

AD

20v'9

VIO3dS "TIMOVE HONFHL

[4°]

"Uew Uou| g} Bunsixe oy} UMOPINYS
0} 8|qe eq 0} JemalS JO }ses pappy

00°000°L$

0c

00°005$

V3

an a3soo INvHL L
3dAL HILINVIA-S 'V 3dAL 'SLINVA IATVA

SuOR|puod piey o} anp pasn JoN|(00°00Z 815)

o))

00°002'81L$

V3

«91 SIAITTS ANV SIATVA ONIddV.L

0€

"UIEW You| 9| BURSIX® ey} umopinys
0} 9|qe 8q 0} Uems)]S JO }sea pappy

00°000'4$

0l

Ll

00°000°2$

v3

oL

«9} SIATVA ANJHILING

62

Jeaus
[ooyag uo | dnv o} pabueyo pue
paaowsal jom InD uadQ Jo 14 0621

(00°006°L¥7L$)

(0062'L)

SOvS

000L1$

1d

G69'0

«91 NIVIN ¥3LVM NOdI 31110Nnd

82

“Bujjjup
leuonoalip 0} abueyo o} anp pasn
JOU }83J1§ |00YIG UO [BAOWIRS Yj|emapiS

(00°000'¥$)

(0"000'%)

viv

0018

48

LYY

IVAOWIA MIvMIEAIS

[44

“Bunjup jeuopdellp
0} abueyo o} anp pasn jou j9a5S
100YyOg uo [eAowl uoide AemaAuq

(00'229°'L$)

{0°zsg)

881

SLv$

AS

o¥S

TVAOWIY INJWIAV AVMIARIA

02

“Buijjup
{euonoasip o} ebueyd o} anp pasn jou
}984S |00YOS U0 Juswede|dal Y[eMapIS

(00°090°01%)

(0°z62)

00°55$

AS

08€

HONI 9 ‘"IN3W3AVd
AVMIARIA 31FHONOD LNJWID ANVILHOd

9l

“Buyup [euondaulp
0} abueyo o} anp pasn jou j9ang
|ooyog uo aseq ajealbbe yjemapig

(00°95€'7$)

(0'L21)

Ll6

00°9€$

NL

8e0')

g 3dAL 'ISHNOD 3SVE ALYOIHIOV

“Bujjjup
|euonoalip o) abueyd o} enp pasn jou
18345 |00Yg UO UOjjEI0ISaY Aemdyied

(52'€19'2$)

(0°G2e'2)

GL'LS$

AS

T4 4

LINVIE TOHLNOD NOISOY3

‘Buljup
|euonoalip o) 86ueyo o) anp pasn jou
JeallS [00yaS UO UoRRIOISaY Aemiled

(52°622%)

(o'ew)

|74

sz's$

HLNN LH34 NNISSY.LO0d

"Buyjup
|euonoalip 0} 8bueyd o) enp pasn Jou
198.)S |00Y0S U0 uoneIojsay Aemyled

(s2'622$)

(0'ew)

34

Gz G$

g7

9

1NN 1¥34 NIOOULIN

‘Buyjiup
|euopoalip 0} abueyd o} anp pasn jou
J88a1)g |0042S UO UORERIO}SaY Aemied

(00°050°L$)

(50)

SZ0

00'00L°Z$

OV

SL'0

VI SSV10 ‘ONIQ33S

‘Bul(up
|euonoalip o) @6ueyo o) snp pasn jou
198.4)S |00UOS UO UOREI0)SaY Aemyied

(0£°296'2L%)

(0'815'2)

0ce

Gl'G$

AS

8rv'e

% ‘30V1d ANV HSINYNL 110SdOL

uonduasaq

unowy

aduaseyIq

Ayuenpd

pesiAey

921d

un

3N

Ayuenp

jusLINg

weyy

‘ON

91L0Z/ve/9

I

i# Jop1Q ebuey)

joeloid uiely uoissiusuel |







(0/9)

Zjo g ebed

SO'PLL'ES$ =LNNOWY TV.LOL
‘sjuswalinbay j19aw o) adid Ajjjenb ulew
i9)em aq 0} pepaau jey) uopejeisul you| g -edid Ajenp ujeuusiepy
ufew Jajem ay) Guunp punoj Jemeg| 00°000'2$ 062 14 00°08$ 41 |o UM Juswaoe|day pue [eAoWRy Jameg uuolg| € dnv
“UOSJIM UO SJUSDISaI 8Y) SBDJAISS
1By} utew Jajem youl z mc_um_xo
8y} umopinys o} ajqe aq o} pappy| 00°000'vLS | 0L ! 0000018 | V3 |0 SAlBA 81B9 Youl Z| pue dojg aur youi ZL|  2dnv
‘@oud
Hun mau e | 4 106'Z =14 082'} JeeaS 91 ‘NIVIN ¥31LVYM NOHI
[ooyog enxe snid 14 119} Aib ueid| 00°L51'8228 | 0'L06'Z 1062 00'L5Z$ 14 |o FLONA TINHA TYNOLLDIYHIA VINOZINOH|  Ldny
“Buliiup jeuopoelip
0} abueyd o} anp pasinbai jou
199415 j00YOS uo |eAcwal dwnig 8811 [(00°0528) (0'S) 0 00°0SL$ va |s HEQ .S} Y3A0 TVAONIY dWNLS )
"BUllIUp {euonoalp
0} ebueyo o} anp pasnbal jou
198418 100YdS uo jerowsal dwnyg 811 j(00°052°LS)  [(00L) 0 00'sZL$ v3 |0} HEA .S1-.9 TYAONIY dANLS £6
19a1S [00UDS UO }IOM Bi0w 9} ‘NIVIN ¥31L¥M NOHI
Buppe Aq pasibe se pasemo) soud yunj(oo9zs'szys).[(0L19'L) o 00'99Z$ 14 L9l 31LONA TIXHA TYNOILLOIHIA TVANOZINOH 16
~'Bulj|lip [BUOROIIP
0} abueya o} anp pasnbal Jou
19941S [ooyog uo Juawaoeldal Aemaaud|(0000+'2$)  |(0°09) 00l 00°0v$ AS |09l £ ‘LINIWIAVd AYMIAIHG SNONINNLIG 69
‘sulew
. (IUNSSIAd NON)
Jajem youi | pue you g Bupsixa
aLj 190uU0o 0} 3jq 9 o} pepPY| 00°000'e8 | 0'Z e 00000218 | va | NIVIN ¥31VYM ONILSIX3 OL NOLLOINNOD 65
"Bul|jIp [BUsHS8.Ip
0} abueyo o} anp pasinbel Jou WVIO3AdS
1994 |0oydg uo yawsaoe|dal Jiemapisi(00°000'vZ$) . [(0°000'y)  |viv 009$ 4S |vLiv'y WIVMIAIS FLIHONOD INIFWID ANV1LHOd €5







" ALL@W

CONSTRUCTION CORP\
SEWER & WATER CONTRACTORS ™

4250 Lacey Road Phone (630) 512-9800
Downers Grove, IL 60515 Fax (630) 512-9902
June 21, 2016

Village of Lombard

255 E. Wilson Ave
Lombard, IL 60148
Attn: Ying Miao

Re: Village of Lombard Transmission Main — Directional Bore Alternate — School Street

Mrs. Miao,

Swallow Construction would like to propose an alternate to directional bore an additional section of School
Street from Station; 200+70 to 209+00, 209+50 to 212+50, and 215+90 to 217+50. This would be in addition
to the area that was already designed as directional bore. I have attached a breakdown of the additional cost for
your review. The only additional cost that is not shown on the attachment would be in grass areas where we
would need to pothole utilities. These areas would be minimal as all bore pits would be at the located at the
beginning and end of open cut sections.

>
ject Manager
Swallow Construction






VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

b
Aoe #)

200100 IF
/roulMdmonal—Credh

Project Number WA16-02
Cost for Additional HDD vs Open Cut (Sta.209+00—20Q+70, 212450-209+50,
230 ol
217+50-215+90)
) Se
NO. ITEM QUAN. UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE
3 Topsoil Furnish and Place, 4" <2518 A4 | v $ ~ 515 |3 12967.70] ~
4 Seeding, Class 1A 0.50 7| | ACRE $ _.210000| |$ 1,050.00 | <~
5 Nitrogen Fert Nutr 43 - LB $ - 525 (s  C 22365
6 Potassium Fert Nutr a3 - B $ —525| [§ 22575 [
7 Erosion Control Blanket 2518 sy $ ~115| |$ 2,895.70 | —
9 Agg Base Course, Type B 121 .~ | TON $ —3600| [$ (4347.00
[ e——
16 Portland Cement Concrete Driveway Pavement, 6 inch 292 v sy $ 5500 |$ 16,043.50 [ _.
20 Driveway Pavement Removal 352 1 sY $ -~ 875 $ 1,67248{ ~
2 Sidewalk Removal 4000 SF $ __100| |$ 4,00000| <
[ 28 Ductile iron Water Main 16° 1299 FoOT | |$ —11000| [$ 14190000 —
52 Tranch Backfill, Special 1553 «1 | oY $ — 40.00 $ 62,120.00| -
53 Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, Special 4000 ~1 | sF s _— 600| |$ 24,000.00 | —
69 Bituminus Driveway Pavement, 3" 60 sY $ — 4000 ;5 2,416.00|
93 Stump Removal 615" DBH 14 - [ EACH | |$ ~—12500| |$ 1,75000 | ~
$ 27561178 Oeen
91 Horizontal Directional Drill Ductile Iron Water Main, 16" 12580 7 FOOT $ ZGS.OOﬂ $ 343,140.00
$ 343,14000 —
Horizontal Directional Drill Total ~~ $ 343,24000 <
Open Cut Total $ 275,611.78
Total additional Costtodrill  $ 6252823
Credit For Additional Drilling 15.00 S 4351500 —
| XYY )

Jertisa)er =25l00fr

WM’«-WW Urnre PRice For “’Q[ {otRomire Dine~ris

D‘-lb—MAj /0 %

Revised 6/16/16






SWALILOW

CONSTRUCTION CORP\ . o
SEWER 8& WATER CONTRACTORS ./

4250 Lacey Road Phone (630) 512-9800

Downers Grove, IL 60515 Fax (630) 512-8902
Aor "z

June 23, 2016 ——— s

Village of Lombard
Attn: Ying Miao
255 E Wilson Ave
Lombard, IL 60148

Re: Village of Lombard
Transmission Main Project
Dear Ying,

Swallow Construction Corporation submits the following proposed agreed unit price for the above
referenced project:

Description Unit of Measure Unit Price
12" Line Stop and 12" Gate Valve EA $14,000.00

Trench backfill is excluded

We trust this price meets with your approval. If you have any questions or require additional information,
please contact me at our office.

Sincerely,

Bob Gatto
Swallow Construction Corporation







SEWER & WATER CONTRACTORS N/
4250 Lacey Road Phone (630) 512-9900
Downers Grove, IL 60515 Fax (630) 512-9902

June 23, 2016

Village of Lombard
Attn: Ying Miao
255 E Wilson Ave
Lombard, IL 60148

Re: Village of Lombard
Transmission Main Project
Dear Ying,

Swallow Construction Corporation submits the following proposed agreed unit price for the above
referenced project:

Description Unit of Measure Unit Price
8" Storm Sewer Removal LF $5.00
8" Watermain Quality Storm LF $75.00

We trust this price meets with your approval. if you have any questions or require additional information,
please contact me at our office.

Sincerely,

Bob Gatto
Swallow Construction Corporation






2 I

._f._.;_T.__ __:_— ——
i D

i
o ~;§. -

~~~-

<

9»\/1\.1

e T

DIST.:

CONTRACT NO.:

ROUTE:

COUNTY:
SECTION:
JOB NO.:
PROJECT:
*sole (

SHEET NO.:

Pre

£ Rl

!
R E—

Ao

: : '
B s st ot = =

CHECKED BY:
DATE:

B b

'

i
e T T
1
o oaEe Lan
. ke
: T
3
? ]
)
E
!
—
|
i
|
i
T
SO
)
{
'
i
!
ED—
1
i
{
I

. Rl e Sl g
: ! i
5 S . O i :
! i H
13
I
-
i

i
|

3
i
{
i

2=
y
N
i P
i I
S SN
!
i

S e
}

{
|
i
:
3
1
<
&
+
]
}
|
3
1
!
™
!
i
—
!
i
]
1
i
i

DATE:

MEAS. BY:

UNIT:

PLAN QUANTITY

-

P

DESCRIPTION:
PAY ITEM NO.:

DATE:
B

CALC BY:

1 R |
b E | |
MO AP SN SN (NN (X 1 CHSS R R R, SO S— ,.*l ST N, S R m V..
i L D g | A_
e e S IGFR SP PO U N i
! ! I g
B - SIS U N S T SN O SO O W OO
- rx | L.W | . . |
TN T T T
= | RN =1 ) e LI 8 .V & % I e (R 145 S| LWL s (VR S
RERRIEEAEEEEEA NN

www.baxterwoodman.com

j
— P







